
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SCHOOLS 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
Members of the Commission 

 
Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Pantling, Rahman, Riyait and Whittle 
 
1 unallocated Group vacancy 
1 unallocated Non-Group vacancy 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Gerry Hirst Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Carolyn Lewis Church of England Diocese 
Mr Mohit Sharma Parent Governor (Primary / Special Schools) 
Vacancy Parent Governor (Secondary Schools) 
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
Janet McKenna 
Joseph Wyglendacz  
Vacancy 

Unison 
Teaching Unions 
Faith Representative (Hindu) 

Vacancy Faith Representative (Muslim) 
Vacancy Faith Representative (Sikh) 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 

 
For the Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts: 
  

Ayleena Thomas (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6369, e-mail: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Any member of the press and public may listen in to this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which 
will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs before the meeting. 
 
Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast as they would 
be able to during a regular Commission meeting at City Hall. It is important, however, that 
Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this 
virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Commission and 
anyone the Chair invites to speak. 
 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, Committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and
[...]
e, Voluntary and Independent 

QA Quality Assurance 

RI Requires Improvement 

SA Single Assessment 

SALT Speech and Language Therapy 

SCR Serious Case Review 

SEN Special Educational Needs 

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

SIMS Schools Information Management Systems 

SLCN Speech, Language and Communication Needs 

SLEs Specialist Leaders of Education 

SMT Senior Management Team 

SRE Sex and Relationship Education 

TBC To be Confirmed 

TFL Tertiary Federation Leicester 

TP Teenage Pregnancy 

UHL University Hospitals Leicester 

WIT Whatever it Takes 

YOS Youth Offending Service 

YPC Young People’s Council 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live stream of the meeting can be viewed on the following link: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  
 

3. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

5. RE-ALIGNMENT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 140) 
 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care & Education submits this report to 
provide the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission with the 
opportunity to provide feedback and comment on the outcome of a consultation 
exercise to implement a new funding formula for the six maintained special 
schools in the city.  It is proposed the changes will take effect from 1 April 
2021. 
 
The Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission are 
recommended to: 
 

a) Provide feedback/comment on the proposed funding changes to the 
individual special school as summarised at paragraph 4.8.  

 
b) To note the responses to the consultation as detailed at Appendix 5 

& 6 and to provide feedback/comment. 
 

c) To note the proposed funding rates as outlined in paragraphs 4.9 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


 

and to provide feedback/comment. 
 

d) To note the process of further discussions with the schools where 
their funding is to be reduced and to provide feedback/comments.  

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





Children, Young People and Schools 
Scrutiny Commission Report 

 

Re-alignment of Special School Funding 

Date: 11 March 2021   

Lead Member – Education: Cllr Elly Cutkelvin 

Lead Strategic Director: Martin Samuels 

Useful information 

◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report author: Tracie Rees/Martin Judson/Clare Nagle 

◼ Author contact details: tracie.rees@leicester.gov.uk 

◼ Report version number: v2 

  

1

Appendix A



2 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny 
Commission with the opportunity to provide feedback and comment on the outcome of a 
consultation exercise to implement a new funding formula for the six maintained special 
schools in the city.  It is proposed the changes will take effect from 1 April 2021. 

1.2. An eight-week consultation exercise took place between October 2020 and November 2020 
with the special schools and other stakeholders. A summary of the findings and the Council 
response is detailed at paragraph 4.8 and Appendix 5 & 6. 

1.3. Feedback and comments from the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny 
Commission will be considered as part of the decision-making process. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The consultation exercise commenced on 2 October 2020 and ended on 27 November 
2020 with six of the maintained special schools in the city, proposed a new funding 
structure. These schools provide for Special Educational Needs (SEN) children and young 
people with a range of complex disabilities. This includes children and young people with 
learning disabilities, autistic spectrum disorders, social and emotional mental health needs. 
The six schools included in the review are: 

• Oaklands School 

• Ellesmere College 

• Nether Hall School 

• West Gate School 

• Millgate School 

• Keyham Lodge 

2.2 In addition to the six maintained special schools, there are other special schools (Ash Field 

Academy, Leicester Partnership School pupil referral unit and the Children’s Hospital 

school) that were not included in this consultation exercise due to their different funding 

models.  However, it is proposed that a review of the funding for these schools should 

commence in April 2021, with a further report being presented to the Children, Young 

People and Schools Scrutiny Commission and Executive for consideration in due course.   

2.3 The key driver for the review of the special schools’ funding relates directly to the inequality 

of the existing funding arrangements between the six schools.  The review was not intended 

to reduce the overall funding, but to ensure it is redistributed in a fair and transparent 

manner. The current funding arrangements have been in place since 2014.  

2.4 It is proposed to introduce a new system that will fund schools based on the current need of 

the individual pupils attending each school. This will be underpinned by a new system for 

banding pupils based on differing needs (6 bands, appendix 1). Funding will stay with the 

child and be reviewed on an annual basis.  

2.5 The proposal to review the funding rates, and the principles contained within the rates 

review, which seeks to address the inequity of funding, has been supported by the special 

schools’ headteacher network CLASS, with other letters of support being received from both 

individual schools and the Schools Forum. Appendix 7. 

2



3 

2.6 A consultation exercise was undertaken with all six schools and a wide range of 

stakeholders as detailed at Appendix 10. A summary of the findings and the Council’s 

responses can be found at paragraph 4.8 and full details at Appendix 5 & 6. 

2.7 Whilst four of the special schools will benefit from the proposal, two will see their funding 

reduced. Work is currently in progress with the schools to better understand the reasons for 

any higher costs. If the higher costs cannot be adequately justified, then officers will work 

with the schools to develop transitional plans in the coming months to reduce the spend 

over the next few years.  

2.8 It is proposed that the changes will take effect from 1 April 2021.  However, any reduction in 

funding rates for special schools must be agreed in advance with the Department for 

Education (DfE).  Therefore, the two schools potentially affected by the proposals will not 

see their funding reduced until further consideration is given to their costs and the DfE has 

given approval.   

2.9 A glossary of the terms relating to Special Educational Needs within this report is detailed in 

Appendix 12. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission are recommended to: 

 

a) Provide feedback/comment on the proposed funding changes to the individual special 

school as summarised at paragraph 4.8.  

b) To note the responses to the consultation as detailed at Appendix 5 & 6 and to provide 

feedback/comment. 

c) To note the proposed funding rates as outlined in paragraphs 4.9 and to provide 
feedback/comment. 

d) To note the process of further discussions with the schools where their funding is to be 
reduced and to provide feedback/comments. 

4. Report/Background Information 

4.1 The funding for the special schools has not been reviewed since 2014 and was undertaken 
in recognition of the inequality in the current arrangements, and as a means of ensuring 
funding is linked directly to the individual child’s or young person’s needs, rather than the 
school they happen to attend. 

4.2 The Council has worked closely with the six special schools to develop the new funding 
proposals, as detailed at Appendix 2. 

4.3 The proposed new system will fund teaching costs based on the needs of each pupil.  A 
new system for banding pupils, using 6-bands to reflect differing needs (see Appendix 1), 
has been supported by the special schools. Based on the agreed model, each school 
banded their existing pupil cohort and it’s on this basis that funding rates for teaching and 
teaching support costs have been calculated. This will be subject to an annual review 
process and adjusted yearly.  All other costs of the school to be funded (including 
leadership teams, administration staff, premises staff and all other running costs) are 
calculated on a fixed rate per pupil and using the 2019/20 actual expenditure (also 

3



4 

Appendix 2). Overall, the proposed funding arrangements will redistribute the existing 
funding.  

4.4 The proposed revised funding rates are shown in Appendix 2, prior to inflationary increases 
applicable from 1 April 2021, and other mitigating adjustments as outlined in paragraph 4.8. 
These proposed revised rates compare favourably with funding rates in other Local 
Authorities, see Appendix 3a and 3b.  

4.5 A formal consultation exercise was undertaken between 2 October 2020 and 27 November 
2020, to introduce and seek comment on proposals to change the Special School funding 
formula for the six Leicester City maintained special schools: Ellesmere College, Keyham 
Lodge, Millgate School, Nether Hall School, Oaklands School and West Gate School. 

Consultation approach 

4.6 The consultation exercise was launched on 2 October 2020 with a meeting of the six special 
school head teachers, followed by a joint meeting of school governors, and then individual 
meetings with each school’s full governing body. Wider engagement took place through the 
Parent Carer Forum, Special Educational Needs Disabilities Information and Support 
Service, the Big Mouth Forum, and the Schools Fo
[...]
ctively if appropriate with effect from 1 April 2021.  

e) In regards to Millgate Schools respite facility, work will commence with the school to do 
a full commissioning review to take place 2021/22 which will determine if this service is 
still required. Full funding for this element (£400K/ 8%) will remain in place until that 
process is complete. 

f) Inflationary adjustments applicable are added to the proposed rates which were 
baselined against 2019/20 costs. 

g) To agree a transitions plan for both Keyham Lodge and Millgate School to reduce costs 
in line with the proposed funding rates as detailed in Appendix 2 over a period of time, if 
their additional costs are not adequately justified.  

4.10 Nationally, the unit funding rates for special schools cannot be reduced without approval 
from the Department for Education (DfE).  Therefore, approval will need to be sought from 
the Executive Lead to submit a request to the DfE to reduce unit funding for both Millgate 
School and Keyham Lodge to the proposed rate, subject to the ongoing work with the 
schools as detailed at points (c) and (d) above.  It is also recommended that until we gain 
approval from the DfE, existing funding rates should apply from 1 April 2021 for both 
schools. 

5. Details of Scrutiny 

5.1 Principles of the consultation were presented and discussed at the Children and Young 
Peoples Scrutiny Commission on 29th September 2020  

5.2 Correspondence was sent to all elected members, advising them of the consultation 
exercise in October 2020.   

5.3 The consultation process included extensive information relating to the proposal as detailed 
at Appendix 9 & 10 and members of the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny 
Commission are asked to provide feedback and comments, which will be considered prior to 
any decision.     

6. Financial, legal and other implications 

6.1 Financial Implications 

Pressure on the high needs budget is a recognized national issue, which is well 

[...]
acteristic and 
those who don’t and to foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who don’t. 

8



9 

Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation.  

The proposal seeks approval to implement a new funding formula for special schools in the 
city. As the proposal is focused on funding for special schools, the protected characteristic 
of disability is highly relevant to the proposal however other protected characteristics should 
also be considered to ensure that there are no unintended disproportionate impacts, or if 
disproportionate impacts are identified, they are appropriately mitigated. The proposals 
have the potential to impact pupils, non-teaching staff and teaching staff. 

An equality impact assessment is being carried out and should influence decision making 
from an early stage and throughout the decision-making process in order that the proposals 
can be amended to address any equalities impacts and mitigating actions identified to 
lessen or remove potential disproportionate negative impacts on any protected 
characteristic group.   

The equality impact assessment is an iterative document which should be revisited 
throughout the decision-making process and should also take into account any consultation 
findings. The possible or actual impacts of continuing to provide funding in the same way as 
it is provided now should also be considered as a part of the impact assessment.   

Schools are also subject to the PSED and have responsibilities to prevent discrimination 
against and ensure the fair treatment of all children and young people with disabilities. In 
addition, employers have duties under the Equality Act 2010 which certain schools may 
reflect upon in terms of the potential need to reduce their staffing costs should the proposals 
be agreed
[...]
5k) 8.62% is SEMH (£28.5k - 

 

44



No. Question Response Update comments 

higher than the average 

considered LA 

comparatives?   

 

£29k), on that basis nearly 42% of the schools cohort sit in other categories and 
therefore the proposed average rate band for the school recognises this.  
   
It should also be recognised that the highest MLD rate is £20.34k, against a proposed 
rate of £21.34k, and therefore a 20% comparison is used based on the lower end of 
the centile medium. It should also be recognised that the highest rate for SEMH 
comparison is £28.1k, with centile average of £24.39k, however, the LA is proposed 
£29,014.  
 
Finally it should be recognised that the rate system is designed to go with the child, 
regardless of which school they attend, and the rating system is designed to ensure 
the needs of the child are recognised through the banding they are awarded and 
therefore the proposed average rate system is based on the cohort in the school, 
linked back to the funding that child is awarded under the banding rate system.  

24.  Why is it that the only two 

schools facing a reduction 

are those who have 

submitted an academy 

order?   

The proposed funding formula distributes funding on the basis of need regardless of 
the status of the institution. 

 

25.  What were DfE initial 

comments when you 

approached as you said they 

have been considered?  

The ESFA indicated that they would consider the matter in detail at the point when the 
LA submits a formal request to reduce funding rates. Until such time they would not 
provide any opinion which would pre-judge the outcome of the consultation. They did 
acknowledge that other LAs have submitted similar requests.  

 

26.  Ultimately the DfE have to 

approve any changes in 

schools’ revenue, can I ask 

you to outline what the 

criteria is for this and how any 

decision is made? 

See question 25  

27.  Shouldn’t the funding of 

residential settings be 

considered sepa
[...]
ation. 
There seems to be a large 
difference between the 
amounts going to the Special 
Schools and the total from 
the breakdown of the High 
Needs Block. Can this all be 
Ashfield? If not where am I 
going wrong? See table 2 

The difference for 2019/20 is the hospital school, Ash field and the placements in other 
LAs special schools. 
The £29.248m in the HNB is the forecast for this year’s expenditure at current rates 
and includes growth in pupil numbers. 

 

49



No. Question Response Update comments 

35.  How have you decided on the 
rate per pupil for Other Costs 
and Non-Teaching Staff. You 
are reducing Nether Hall by 
£1,085 per pupil which 
means a cut of at least 
£114,000. How have you 
factored in our extra costs of 
lunch time assistants 
because of the needs of our 
pupils particularly those who 
are tube fed? 

The rate per pupil for non-teaching was based on actual costs from 2019/20, which 
would have included any additional lunch associated costs for additional support. 

 

36.  What is LCC’s rationale for 
the proposal?   

This is explained in the consultation document and in the presentation made to special 
schools 

The rationale for the 
proposals remains 
to address the 
inequity in funding 
arrangements 
between the special 
schools and ensure 
it is redistributed in 
a fair and 
transparent 
manner. 

37.  Leicester's HNB is increasing 
by 9.11% provisionally 
estimated at £62,667,897 for 
2021.2022 (from 
approx. £55,450,227). Why 
not use this additional 
£7,000,000 to finance the 
historical underfunding of 
Westgate, Oakland’s, 
Netherhall and Ellesmere 
special schools?   

The HNB provisional allocation for 2021/22 shows an increase prior to recoupment of 
£5,923,024 and £5,655,024 post recoupment.  
 
In 2020/21 we are forecasting a shortfall in the HNB allocation compared to 
expenditure of £5.65m. Even allowing for the increase in the 2021/22 allocation the 
increase in demand for places means that we are forecasting a fur
[...]
 

 
 

 

62.  The response to FAQ 14 
indicates a change to our 
funding process, as part of 
this consultation can the 
agreed funding process for 
special schools be presented 
relating to this year and next, 
can historical amendments 
also be highlighted and how 
consultation was carried out 
each time.    

The funding process has not changed.  

63.  Is this a re-distribution or cost 
cutting exercise and can 
more detailed understanding 

The consultation document and subsequent presentations and governor meetings 
have explained the rationale. This is redistribution of funding within the HNB.  

As noted above in 
Q36  
The rationale for the 
proposals remains 

OAKLANDS ELLESMERE NETHER HALL WEST GATE KEYHAM MILLGATE

Revenue CFWD  Surplus/(deficit) £ £ £ £ £ £

2015/16 247,123 690,171 456,651 214,588 232,024 3,815

2016/17 206,948 526,376 415,795 327 304,352 (47,825)

2017/18 7,993 717,269 428,820 (148,952) 571,964 (126,346)

2018/19 135,853 497,034 352,584 (514,589) 359,670 18,882

2019/20 160,763 259,877 379,427 (1,369,348) 64,102 (18,622)

61



No. Question Response Update comments 

be shared around the 
rationale identified in FAQ 36. 

 

to address the 
inequity in funding 
arrangements 
between the special 
schools and ensure 
it is redistributed in 
a fair and 
transparent manner 

64.  Throughout FAQs there is 
constant reference to working 
with individual schools in 
implementing a transitional 
plan; can you outline what 
this might look like, the 
process, timescales, and 
early thoughts considering 
the massive reduction in 
funding. Can a dedicated 
session, as a matter of 
urgency, be arranged with 
Millgate and Keyham Lodge 
School Governors to explore 
what this plan might look 
like?  

The transition plan will be agreed between the school and the LA if the proposals in the 
consultation go ahead. It would be pre-emptive to arrange transitional plan meetings 
prior to the closing of the consultation period. 

The LA continues to 
be 
[...]
ature of their 

provision.  A single funding rate is not appropriate for Ash Field Academy pupils due to 

their much wider range of needs.  

 

The funding has not been reviewed since 2014, and government policy changes means 

the council are no longer able to support the High Needs Block from its reserves.   The 

consultation proposals seek to provide fair and equitable funding rates to meet pupil 

needs across our maintained special schools and the rates proposed are broadly 

comparable with those in other local authorities. 

 

The consultation is now open on Leicester City Council’s Citizen Portal and will be open 

until 13 November.  Recommendations following consultation will be reported to the city 

council’s Executive, special schools and the DfE.  

 

Finance: Schools Autumn Outturn Statement 2020 (LA Maintained Schools)  

  

Please share the following with your Business Managers and Bursars.   

 

Under the Scheme for Financing Schools, Schools are required to provide a projection of 

their expected end of year financial situation in an Outturn Statement, once in the 

Autumn Term and once in the Spring Term.  

 

The Autumn Outturn statement is now due and is required back electronically by Friday 

30 October. 

 

 Visit the Schools’ Extranet to find out more.  

114

https://families.leicester.gov.uk/coronavirus-attendance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-attendance-recording-for-educational-settings
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/sendschoolsfunding
https://schools.leicester.gov.uk/services/finance/schools-outturn/


 

Frequently asked questions updated  

 

Our FAQs have been updated to support schools:  

 

Q. An employee has tested positive for covid and they self-isolate for 10 days and get 

the self-isolation certificate to cover the 10 days. At what point should they supply a fit 

note if they continue to be unwell with covid? After 7 days (as per our procedure) or after 

10 days?  
[...]
bd-47a1-489c-9e09-dde353b32efb%22%7d
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=f58c24bd-47a1-489c-9e09-dde353b32efb&tenantId=e133d671-a790-466d-a7f5-4b535edef94f&threadId=19_meeting_OTJmYTVlMWYtZWE2Mi00NTA4LWJkODQtYzJiYTlmNTk4NmYy@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


this further.  

 

Have a good weekend,  

 

 

Sue Welford 

Principal Education Officer 

 

……………………………………………………………….. 

All updates can be viewed at: https://schools.leicester.gov.uk/coronavirus 

 

 
 

116

https://schools.leicester.gov.uk/coronavirus


  
  
If you have any queries regarding this bulletin please call 0116 454 1120. 

Keep up to date with the latest information on COVID-19 through Leicester City Council’s Your 

Leicester newsletter. You can also follow us on Twitter and Facebook 

  

  
 

117

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2sA9CpZ71U97VRKi71-Ii?domain=leicester.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2sA9CpZ71U97VRKi71-Ii?domain=leicester.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/VqT8CqQD1t1VEMlCv6W-U?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/vqZCCr2X1SrWkBoiLWb7Z?domain=facebook.com/



	Agenda
	5 RE-ALIGNMENT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING
	Appendix 1 – Banding descriptors - print
	Appendix 2 - Revised 2021 funding rates - print
	Appendix 3a - Other LA rates by type of need compared to best fit
	Appendix 3b - LCC proposed rates by school compared against other LA
	Appendix 4 – Comparison of 2019 - 20 total funding by school - print
	Appendix 5 – Summary of main issues raised in the consultation - print
	Appendix 6  Qualitative and Quantitative consultation responses - print
	Appendix 7  - email communication - print
	Appendix 8 – Frequently asked questions - print
	Structure Bookmarks
	 
	Table 1 
	Table 2 


	Appendix 11 – Equality Impact Assessment - print
	Appendix 12 - Glossary of Terms - print
	Update from Sue Welford Prinicpal Education Officer






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SCHOOLS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 at 5:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dawood (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Rahman 

   Councillor Riyait 
Councillor Whittle 

  
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor March 

Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor - Education and Housing 

Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor - Social Care and Anti-Poverty 
 
 

Co-opted Members (Voting) 
 

Mr Mohit Sharma – Parent Governor (Primary / Special Needs) 
 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
 

Janet McKenna - Unison 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

124. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, reminding everyone that this 

was a virtual meeting, as permitted under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020, to enable meetings to take place whilst observing social distancing 
measures. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, it was noted that Councillor March, Councillor Dr 
Moore and Sue Strange, a parent of a child who was attending Millgate School 
were all invited to participate in discussion of item 5 “Re-alignment of Special 

 



 

School Funding”. 
 
The Chair requested that all Members, officers, Members of the Executive and 
invitees present at the meeting kindly introduce themselves. 
 

125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Gerard Hurst (Roman Catholic 

Diocesan), Carolyn Lewis (Church of England Diocese) and Joseph 
Wyglendacz (Teaching Unions). 
. 
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Cole declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general business 

of the meeting that he had family members who worked within schools and a 
family member that worked within the Council. In addition, Councillor Cole 
declared that he represented the ward in which West Gate School was located. 
 
Councillor Whittle declared that he represented the ward in which Millgate 
School was located. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interests. Councillor Cole and Councillor Whittle were 
not therefore required to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and 
discussion of the agenda items. 
 
Although not a member of the Commission, Councillor Dr Moore declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in agenda item 5, “Re-alignment of Special School 
Funding”, for transparency, that she was a governor at Keyham Lodge and 
Millgate School. This interest was not considered to be significant enough to 
preclude Councillor Dr Moore from addressing the Commission at the invitation 
of the Chair. 
 

127. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
128. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

129. RE-ALIGNMENT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care & Education submitted this report to 

provide the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission with the 
opportunity to provide feedback and comment on the outcome of a consultation 
exercise to implement a new funding formula for the six maintained special 



 

schools in the city.  It was proposed the changes would take effect from 1 April 
2021. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Education introduced the item and officers 
presented the report. The following was noted: 
 

 The review of the special schools’ funding related directly to the 
imbalance of the existing funding arrangements between the six 
schools. It was noted that four of the schools would see an increase of 
funding, whilst two schools namely Keyham Lodge and Millgate School 
would see their funding reduced. 

 
All Members and invitees present, engaged in discussion of the report and 
noted some of the below concerns including: 
 

 The legal and equality impact of the review, that a longer programme for 
consideration was required especially for the Commission’s comments 
to be taken on board. There was a lot of concern from Members and 
invitees that the budget cap would have a detrimental effect on Keyham 
Lodge and Millgate Schools, who were currently achieving outstanding 
results. In addition, clarity was requested on the following points: the DfE 
agreement process and general timelines for implementing, 
standardised costs and the banding system. On the point of the 
consultation; it was queried as to why feedback from parents and 
children was not included within the report and it was reiterated that lots 
of work was required to help all children not just those achieving high 
grades. 

 
Officers present and the Assistant City Mayor for Education responded to the 
comments, as set out below: 
 

 There were four specific SEND schools in the City which were 
significantly underfunded, and the proposed budget was seeking to 
address this. Some schools had surplus in their budgets and others 
were struggling.  

 There would be difficulties if the process was put on hold as it would 
mean that the schools who were set to gain from the budget increase 
wouldn’t receive the level of support they required for another year. 

 It was clarified that this funding was a ringfenced grant (the high needs 
block) from the Department of Education (DfE) which could only be 
spent on Special Needs Education. The review aimed to ensure 
redistribution of the funding in a fair and transparent manner. 

 The banding system was developed with reference to systems in other 
Local Authorities. The schools identified the band for each pupil and 
LCC worked closely with the schools to ensure the banding model 
worked. The bulk of funding would follow each pupil based on their need 
and regardless of which school they attended. It was noted that this 
banding system would be kept under review. In addition, a review into 
the high needs block would also take place. To ensure ‘band creep’ was 
avoided, communication would be made with the special schools this 



 

week to request them to design a moderation system for decisions to be 
made by their peers. 

 In relation to a timeline for the process by which the reductions would be 
made in the case of two schools, it was explained that LCC were 
planning to submit an application in the next few weeks, the DfE would 
then generally take a couple of months (anticipated by end of May/ 
June) to respond. Following the DfE response phasing would be 
implemented around Autumn time. The intention was to have a rapid 
conversation with the two schools to inform them what a transition 
period would look like. 

 Only half the EHCP children were noted to be in special schools, as the 
other half were in mainstream schooling. This balance was noted to be 
broadly consistent with national practice. However, there was a 
consistent message from mainstream secondary schools that they were 
not equipped for SEND children’s needs and also for those with 
behavioural problems. It was therefore noted that the service would be 
looking at how these mainstream schools could be enabled to cater 
more effectively for SEND children – this upcoming piece of work was 
noted as forming a key element of the ‘inclusion agenda’.  

 It was reported that the consultation exercise took place with 
stakeholders and included regular meetings with the special school’s 
grouping. A letter was drafted from each of the schools to parents 
regarding the consultation and details were provided in school bulletins/ 
newsletters, however some schools may have communicated this 
information better than others. Furthermore, the Parent Carer Forum, 
the SEND information Advice and Support Service and Big Mouth 
Forum were worked with and over 150 parent and carer responses were 
received. 

 Another aspect highlighted during the discussion was that educational 
support may need to be looked at separate to how these children could 
be better supported with their social care needs. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone present for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
AGREED: 

1. The Commission is concerned about the potential impact on 
student’s education and welfare and therefore requests an update 
of any significant issues that may arise as a result of the new 
arrangements. 

2. The Commission is concerned about the impact of any staff 
reviews as a result of the new arrangements and would like to be 
informed about any decrease of staff, which in turn could 
potentially affect the support provided to the students. 

3. A report to be bought back informing the Commission on the 
outcome of the transition discussions with the schools. 

4. Concerns in the report have been raised in relation to legal and 
equality impact of the review and the potential reputational 
damage to the authority. 

5. The Commission to be updated about the outcome of the letter to 
Department for Education. 



 

6. The Commission to be notified when the new funding 
arrangements will be implemented. 

 
130. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.34pm. 

 


